19-0424-PR4 April 24, 2019

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$26,252,004.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,237,502.28 as listed in the attached April Change Order Log. These construction contract
.changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (April Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



19-0424-PR4

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Mary De Huntz Jdnice KfJackson, EdD ' |
Deputy Chief of Capital Planning hief Ex¢¢utive Officer
and Construction ‘




19-0424-PR4

paplacid Suipuny [ew1ag 6

SIANENI] 33L0SIQ 1aYi0 10y Woddng g
A8a3enS 01j0J1I0g [euonEsnp] 10) Hoddrg L
souendwion yav s

SpaaN [EAUEPSW ALOUG S

SUORIPUO] J0HI3IXY PAIEIOLIIAA P

- SUORIR[0IA 3PO) 311 £
2ouedwio]) apod 7

Kages1
suoseay
000025292 $
14 auawade(dal joou pue sujedas Liuosew pajefiel jo sisisuod qiom Jo adods AL, %SZ %O WLE %0 6102 610z/1e/21 610Z/62/T 006952069 $ 29 EETHISE “0D UOTRASUO) N[0S 931030 Y, 0103514
4 2uswade|dal joou pue sifedas Linosew pajeliel jo sisisucoyiom joadodsayl %8 %0  %0Z %97 ~ 610Z 6102/1£/21 6102/6Z/1 00000496 $ 29 801£95E usyIsed "Hd wdoy)
4 Awawadeldal joos pue sifedal Liuosew pajasiel jo sisisuodsiiom joadodsayy, %1 %0 %L %0E  610Z 610Z/1£/21 6102/62/1  00000'929'% § 29 LOTEYSE uaysed "Hd PYUN
¥ uaLdEdaL J0os pue sitedal Liuosew pardie Jo sisisuod ytomjoadodsaqL, %L %0 %I %0L 6102 610Z/1¢/8 6102/62/1  00°L¥9'508% § 29 +11E95€ UOHINNSUOD JB|PaLL] Afeay
L ‘uonE(iEISUT U[D] J0) S1)edaJ aINISEYU] JO SISISU0D oM Jo adodS UL HOT %O %06 %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/8Z/1  00°SSYLIT  § 1A "¥L6595€ sauo( 3 Aydanp 100423 YJIH ufodur]
4 wduadeidas joos pue sitedal L1uosew parodiel o sisisuod yzom Jo3dods 3y, %OT %0 %0 %0E 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/T 00985195 § 29 880LSSE "0 UORIRLISUO) N[0S 981030 By, zisse8Y
S UIWDE(dI JDIIYD BJO SISISUOD YoM J030IS AL, Y%L %0 HE %L 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/91/1  00°LLLTLZ S LA 88LPESE Buneay [eap( aues)
a8M v H vV
[Ia0ad
404 ¥VA ILVANOLLITdWOD iva @YMY QOHLAW
SNOSYaY SALON ANV 3d0JS L03[0dd NOLLDV WYV TVOSId  QILVJIOLLNY VMY LOVHINOD LOVYLNOD  # JOVHINOD YOLIVYLNOD TOOHDS

6T0T
udy
v xipuaddy




19-0424-PR4

'

“sigelle u; pieog ayj 03 pepodal Bujaq are pue parcidde useq saey s1epio ebueys Bumorioy sy

.

89°002°LL$ (€304 J08foid

-adid ujeip 34aH psiebnios . e yim
y'621'9% p8joaN(Q JIBUMQO 109UU09 pue Jnodsumop pue JajNB BUlISIXS By} PUIXs O} S|erajew pue Joge) SpIAcId 0} J0J0eIU0D 6LIVLILO  BL/E0/10

-paainbas jou Buiusdo 100y jul JO} JIPSIO PUE WOOJ U} SY) JO 8IS YHOU 8y} u)
¥¥°120'S$ 159nbay [00yoS  [oued J00p PooMm JO N8N Ul [Sued pajel-ally INCY-OM] [|ejSu) O} Sielsjew pue Joge| spiroid 0} 10joeuoD 6LIVLILO0  61/80/10

POLYLSE / TELO6YE

gpo7) uoseay seqgady  9jeq abueqn

%IEY  99'99L'6LL'F$ 99'905'661$ (4] 00'099'6.5'v$ U] ‘s10J33U0Y SN "™
: daW-1L1ee-810Z dAW uewaleg 8102

jooyag Alejuawialg uewsjeq UOJMaN

SUoRdNasaq J9pI0 abuey)

ZO'SLY'PL$ f1e0) 393foid

-20140 s Js8uibud ul jlem Jured pue yojed pue Bupim j01)U0D pue SNPUOD BJN0I-81 ‘1eq-a1 Pajejoosse

2051y vL$ SUOYIPUOY PIISA0ISI(] ym ped Jojessuab Bunsixe 9aejds) pue eAcwal 0} sjelslew pue Joqe| jje apiaoid o} Jojoenue) 6LIVLILO  81/90/21
2E58S1SE
3poy) uoseay SUONANIsa( 18pI0g abueyy slegddy  Bjeq abueyy
) %ey'8l  20'599'Z6% Z0SLY'LS F 00'05Z'8.L$ "o 9Wjo8|3 Aseynog

dIN-09011-810Z dIW SWVL- Modabplg 810z
spIM A0 - Bujuies (SINVL) 9ouajog pue sopewayjely o) Awapesy siayoea)

1BQUINN Od PENUO)  Junowy SI9pI0 N S13pI0 yunowy
1aquinp 3dy pieog apoeIQ 0% joenu0) abueyp abueyn JaeU0) 1aquiny joafoid Jopuap {ooyog
1eJo]  pasiAay |ejon 10 JaquInN reuibiQ

) D07 J43A¥0 FONVHI
9130 1 3std woyy aBuels mwwuw\ﬁm\uﬂ.owmaw—.woﬂ.__‘w\wmcm:o asayy we1301q Juawasoidur] [ejtde))

61/5T/t S[00Y2S dMqng 03ed1y)

TRV Y




19-0424-PR4

‘s1gase Uy preog ey o} pspodes Bujeq aie pue pasocidde uasq eaey siepio sbueyd Bumoos syl

Ly Lev'1$- 1ejo) Josloid

*sj0040S €1 pauleIuo abeyoed "s|0oyos

LY LEV' LS PaJR3IIQ JSUMO Al SSOI0R JI|dS “ONjeA JOBIJUOD ||B18A0 JO %] "puog d'9d Buipiroid jou 1o) ypalo spiroid o} Jopeluo) 61/8L/10 61/G1/10
£££€72¢
9po) UoSeEsy S00)IAI9S3Q) 18P0 SBUBY) ajeq ddy 8jeq abueyn
%00'C-  €S'SEP'0L$ Ly Ier'Le- } 00'€/8°LL$ - "ouj "o sauor @ Aydinjy
, QIV-12£22-2102 QIV I8YIN0g 1107
Awapedy jayonog
00°00§4- :{ejol 103losd
00'005%- SUOIJIPUOY PaIaA0ISIQ -aa1) Juawisoe|dal (1) Buyjesul Jou Joj }ipaso apinold o) Jojoeue) 6L/FLIL0  61/60/10
velLLTE \ -
3p07) uoseay SU0)AIDSaq J19pIQ sbuey)d gjeq ddy 8jeq apbuey)

%LL'6E 007TLL'0EC'CH 00°168°'c€9$ 14 00'182'965'L$ "oU| ‘uojjonIsuog sue Jejh ).
: : YOIFLSELT-LL0T YOI M umoag /10T

Jooyasg Arejuswiajz umorg H Wejjim

'SPy ‘TS (12104 198foud

85'625'2$- SUOIIPUOD PaIBA0IsIq  “om adoos eseq sjejdwad o} panbal jou Auosew jo Bunuiod son) 1o} JIpald e spiaod 0} 1010elU0) 6L/S2/10  6L/9L/10
*yiom adoas

06'9L1L'v$- Upoi] sauemolly  9seq a)j9|dwod o) pasinbaj Jou souemo|e Juawsoejdes ||is suoisewy| JOj Jipald € apiaaid o) Jojoenuo) 61/22/L0  81/0E/L0

‘pejjeIsul g 0] JaAN0} mau mojje 0} sjusndop sy uj

00°2.Z'1$ MOV — UOISSIUO  pe|iejep 10U s1aduiep paziojow 199Uu0al PUE J99UU0ISIP 0F S|BHSJBW pue Joqe| 8pianoid o} Jojoenuo) 6L122/L0  6L/9L/10
9ouenud
00626'2$ . SUOIIPUC) POISAOISIC  1SES JE Y200 Sl MaU 0} SIYB| JIJOS JOBIXe MBU 21M-51 0) S|ElISjBW pue Jogej apiroid 0} J0joenuo) 6L/2Z/L0  9L/6LIZ0
11282t
3po7) Uoseay SUORANoSa( JOpIQ Sbueyy glegady  9jeq abueqgn
: %99’y  2¥'¥$6'L92'CH Zr'vS6°'001$ [44 00000'291'2$ 00sSY 9 USSIBIN 'N'S ‘Usydsed 'H'd

YOW-16122-2102 YOW S3>1eD L10T
jo0yog Arejuawajg yie|) siaboy abioag

19quINN Od Joenuoey  junowy $19pI0 R s19p1Q junoy
1aquiny dy pieog ajorIQ J0 % joe)RUG) abueyn abueyy 1oRHUOD JaquinN j93foid J0puUap jooyag
1eJ0]  Pas|Asy 12308 1O JaqUINN {eusbpQ

907 J3QHO0 FONVHI

0 7 s8¢ 6102/L€/10 03 6L02/L0/L0 weidoi] juswooidury [ende
9g1joc d wogy abuel saj949 jeaoidde sapro abuey2 asay) d} 1 [ence)

61/5T/t S[00YOS A[qng 03eN)

TIddV Sd)



19-0424-PR4

*sJslle uj peog ey} 0} pepode) Buleq e1e pue paacidde useq srey siaplo abueyo Buimoljoy 8y ).

62°098'61 $ 12101 199f0dd

+8U0JS |-yD Yim joedwoo pue || pue punoib

62°098'61$ SUOIIPUOD PAISACISI] PIIOS UJBal 0} S{I0SGNS 1J0S PRISACISIP Ay} JNVIBPUN O} S|leusjew pue Joge| spiacid 0} 10j0eRU0D 6LIVLILO  SL/ELIZL
0.186%€ .
3po7) Uoseay SUORUIIASaQ J19pi0 abuey) feqgddy  SjEq abuey)
%.l¥'9  86'6£¢'29.% 86'829'9v$ z 00'119'02.$ $10)0BU0J YOV
4VN-12522-8102 3vn abejlA s 8107
Awsapeay abejiiA 3
96°289'¢4$ :1ej0] J09foid
0¥'209'G$ ys9nbay Jooyss *9211J0 WAB Ul SOpEYS MOPUIM MBU ||EjSUl 0} Sjeujew pue Joge| spiaosd o} Jojoenuo) 6L/80/L0  8L/2/2)

‘wisyshs ysny) pue suonosuuoco pue Buidid *sasnmxy Buiqunid Bugsixe Jledal
67'118'21L$ . SUORIPUOD PRIBA0IsSI(] “joso|a s.Jojuel Ul SI00)) 9344} I8 SJNOUES|D MBU |[EJSU| 0] S[Elajew pue Joge| spiaold 0} 10jBIU0D 61/80/10  8L/02/2)

‘sBujuado |jem jured pue swud ‘yojed pue swooi am__e. jspn)s 10919 Ut sjaaney
r4A 4 X AIR SUOIIPUOD PaIBA0ISIQ MaU jjejsul 1asoj0 s Jopuel ul J9si Ulelp Jes|d pue pol 0} s|elsjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} Jojoenuod 61/20/L0.  8L/SO/LL

Nm.m.vv.mNﬁ suonIpuo) UMH®>Oow_O ‘duind dwns woos saji0q Buysixa aoe|dai 0} s|eusiew pue Joge| apinoud 01 J0j0e1U0D 6L/8L/L0 aL/ec/LL

-Buiiea ainqnsea Guysixe je

£6°€85'01$ suoIpuUoD passncosly  abewep Jsjem o} anp Buyias sa)seld aoe|das pue sAOWSl 0) S{eLSjew pue 1ogej 8piroid 0} J0)0eNU0D 6L/PLILO  8L6Z/LL
29LT1SE / EF6LBYE
§po7 uoseay SUOdp9Saq 19pIi0 obuey) siEgaddy  8jeq ebueyn
) %626 €.299'65.'8% €L'299'vv.$ (44 00°000°'GL0'8% Auedwo) uononiisuod Aig-iy
J40Y-1.€22-8102 40Y 1¥yonog 8102
Awapeoy jJayonog
13qWNN Od JoRIJUGY  Junowy s19p10 N S19pI0 unowy
1aqun ydy pieog ajoelQ Jo Y, )oenuUOD abueyn ebueysn joRNUOD J1aquinN jyo3foud J0pusp jooyos

|ejo]  pasiAsy lejo) 30 JaquinN reutbpo !

907 43AH0 FONVHI
3 610Z/1€/1L0 03 6102/40/10
91 30 ¢ astq woay sBues s91949 jeaosdde sapio abueyd asay) Eﬁ.ﬂwo.:m uzoao\wo.aﬁ: —wtmwo

61/ST/E S[00YdS dA[qng 03ed1Y)

ady Sd)




19-0424-PR4

‘si@eNe u| preog 8y} o} pepodel Buteq exe pue peaoidde useq aaey siepio ebueyo Bupmolio} YL

00°L0v'Lz$ ‘Iej0) 393foud .

00°20V'22% SUONIPUOY) PBIBAVISIC *}08p JOO) 9|1} ¥00q 9)2i0U0T 99e|de) pue SAOWR) O) S|elsjew pue Joge| 3piAoid 0} J0JoBIIU0D
OLLvLGE / LEDOZ8YE

3p67) uoseay SUORAI0S8(Q 19pi0) ebuey)

6L/PLA0  8L/CC/0)

sleqady  8jeQ dbueuD

%GELL  LEVYSLL9VS LE7156'9.7% —N 00°€65°002'v$ "aU] ‘uoPINKSUOY Bue JahL
404-1£822-810Z JOY J9doo) 8102

_Awepeoy sbenBueq jeng 19doo) s0)ad

08'Lby'ze$ (1E10) 399oad

y5'0Cy 0L SUO|JIPUC) PRISA0ISI] “9A[EA 2)B]SOULIBY) PAUIEIIOD-|9S MBU B ||BJSul O) S|elsjew pue joge| apinoad o) Jojoenuo)
’ "610g 10} 51500
19°9LP'GH SUOIIPUOY) PAJGA0DSI  UOIE|EOSS (BUBJEUS JS|(IUD PUE JUSA-JIUN SU} JO £/} 10§ Aed 0} sjeliajew pue Joqe; apiaoid 0} 10j0BNUOD

*19)29Y 19U1qED
65°01L9'9% suompuoey pa1sroasiq  ay) Bulass auy ajesuspuod Bupsixs 9oe|dal pue SACWI 0} SjePSIEW PU. J0qe] opInoid 0} Jojoeiuo)
69€C1GE / 68ES8YE .

3P0 uoseay SUORAIISa( J9pI0) obuB )

61/22/10  8L/2T)

61/80/L0  8L/IEZL

6L/ZZIL0  6L/0L/LO
slegddy  ajeq spueyn

%.Z'. 20'200'900'G$ ¥1-9e1'6€€$ 02 88'G98'999'v$ U} 'UoIINNSUCD URIBISA PIO

HOW-199ZZ-810Z MOW l12sse) 8102

|ooyas [j9sseD 4 9B1099

19qUWNN Od yoenuUoy  junowy $19pIQ N 819pIQ Junowy
Jequiny 3dy paeog ajpeIQ 09, joeUO) abueyn abuey) joenuol 1aquin j93a{oad Jopuap jooyog
|ejo]  posia9y ey 10 JoquINN reubo

907 ¥30¥0 FIONVHI

91 Jo § 3ded 6L02/LE/L0 ©) 6L0Z/10/L0
61/ST/S woJy abues s8j9h9 [eacadde s19pio abueyd assyl

TIddV

weidoid juoweaoiduy [eyde)

S[ooyoS Ngndg OMNQ_SU

Sd)



19-0424-PR4

‘sigslie Uy pIeog 8y 0) papodal Bujeq ale pue pasoidde usaq aaey siepio abueya Buimoljo) ayL

$6'656'p$ :1€30) 399loid

00'00S$

S6'65¥'v$
$8098Y€

jsanbay |00Y9s -odA} 1oyoue [20B Ul 8Bueyd 0} sjelsjew pue Joqe| apiAoid 0} Jojoeluc) 6LIVLILO 8L/LL/LO
*JBINPOW PaAowal >_m:o_>ma.
SUOHIPUOY PaAISA0ISIQ 18 s1aid 6]019U02 PBIAAOISIP JO BSOASIP pue SAOWAI O} S|elsjew pue 1oge| 8piaoid 0} J0JoeNuoY 61/22/L0  6L/LLIL0
3poy) uosesy suojdNaseq 19pIQ abuey) 3leqgddy  SjEQ sbuey)

208SY 9 U3S|aIN ‘N'S ‘uayosed 'H'd4
dON-112€2-210Z dON PI9I4 2102

%Y6'C 06 vrE99L LS 06'vve'ees L 00'000'¢€L L $

{ooyag pjai4 sushbng
09°988°6$ ‘12101 398foad
"uB} JSNeyYxe pajjesul
09°€65% SUOIIPUOD) PaIaAcdslq 4O JuBIoY S1EPOWILINIDE 0} JiH0S Je preoq winsdAB jlejsul 0} sjelajew pue 1oge| spiaoid 0} 10joeuoY 6LIVLILO  61/20/10
*Suoje90|
199135 12 (dVM) JuI0d $S800Y SSajaiAn pajunow Buljiad pue uoljedo) ejep mau pue ‘xajdespenb
00'562'6% SUOIIPUOY) P3IGA0DSI] 9] Mmau 'xajdnp O mau ‘xajdnp |ea18|8 MaU ||ejsul 0) S|erslew pue 10qe| apiaoid o J0joenuo) 61/0S/L0  61/20/10
19926v€
BP0y Uosesy SuoRduosa( JopIQ sbuey) degaddy  gjeq sbueyd
) %EY L  09€LL'L69% 09°€LL LIS € 00°000°989% 9uj “sJojoeUOD JSIN Y
JOH-L10€2-2102 IOH 9ye.q 1102
jooyosg ayeiq g uyopr
PBquinN Od joe)UOD  JuUnowy [YETX]e) N S19pMQ unowy
1aquiny dy pieog ajoelQ 10 % j9e)HUOD afueyn afiueyn joeUO) 13quiny joafoud JOpUap jooyssg
1ejol  pasiAey jejol J0O JoquInN reuyBluo

91 Jo § Iaseq
61/57/t

907 43AH0 IONVHI

6102/1€/1.0 03 610Z/L0/L0
woyy abues sa]942 jeaosdde sapio afiueyd asayy

1IddV

weidold yuswpaoiduy fende)
S[00Y2g Aqng 03edy)

Sd)



19-0424-PR4

*s1ealle uj pieog ey of papode) ujeg @ig pue paaoidde ueaq eney siepio sbueyo Buponoy ey

00°166'LP$ ‘1230l 193foud

Jamoj Guijoo Jo Buydid o) suoisinas

00'12.% pajoang Jeumo [ejUBYaU OU 8xew pue suojeneuad pue sadid Bunsixe urejuiew o} Jipara spincid 0} Jojoeiuo) . 6L/22/L0  BLITLILO
00'6£6'8$ pajoasq 18UMQ *10]00 Busixa yojew o} spiend mopuim ([ejsul O} S[eusiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0joenu0) 61/22/L0  6L/SLILO
00298'2$ SuolIpuon pasenoasiq  “Adoued Buysixe sy Hoddns oy Jeid Aiuosew mau e [jejsu; 0} S[ersjew pue Joge; spiaold 0} 10j0BHU0) 6LIZZ/L0  BLFLILO

"smopuim Bulis|xe 1e |9jul mau Jo
9pISISPUN O] JUBJEAS PUB POJ J9YJIeq SPIA0LD ||BYS JOJ0BLUOD "Wead padejdel JOo 8pjs JoLJUI Je Saysiul
pue AIUOSEW 910)S9] ‘WIEaq MaU JO Juawiade|dal pue |98)s Bupsixs jo [erowas Bulnp peoj fjem 10pa1xe
pue jooi poddns o} Jousul ay) je Supoys apiaosd fleys JojoeIUOD WESG JO SpISISpUN 0) papjem sjejd

00°'116'0E$ SUORIPUOYD PAIBACISIC] 1998 JIBISUl pue mau yim [93)s dnyoeq Bupsixe evedas 0} sjepsiew pue soge) apiaoid 0} J0joeNu0D 6L/ZZ/L0  BLVLILO
902005¢€ )
8po7) uoseay SUodIsaq JepiQ ebuey) glegddy  8jeq abuey)
%G9  ¥5°8€1'260'8$ ¥5'8€1°602% Sl 00°000'€88'2$ ‘00 UONIMISUO) J3ipsiy
dSJ-12SET-LIL0T dSI Sniqunl IS LL0Z
snjqny 18

TT'GLT'TLS t1910) 199fold

20°656'2% HOV — UoISSIWQO }IOMased 18 Aemase] pue INPUad 9)e0j3) 0} S|eusjew pue Joge| epiaoid 0} J0)oenuo) 6L/ZZ/L0  BLVLILO
’ HIOM J001
99'595'9% MOV — UOISSIWQ  ©}18]dWod 0} JSPIO U JIUN SJBSUSPUAD |[BISUISI PUE SAOWIDI O} SEla)ew pue Joge| spiacid 0} J0jorjuo) 6L/20/L0  8L/22/60

piezey Buiddiy e se 9sod pue paydeso ale Jey) soueuS JooYIS

e PSLLS anss| Ajejes Je salenbs Jyjemapls 91910u0d jeuoippe Inoj aoejdal o} sjeusiew pue Joge| apiaold 0} J0JIRNUOD 6L/22/L0  BL/FLILO
G8098Y€ ]
BP0y UOSEdy SuoRaposaq 19pi0 Sbueyn) glegaddy  8jeq sbuey)
) %E9°0-- 0€°9¢1'0SP'E$ 0.'€98'1C$- €l 00'000'22¥'€$ 00SSY g USS|SIN ‘N'S ‘usyosed 'H'4

J0Y-112€2-810Z 40¥ PI3Id 8102
|ooyas pjej4 auabng

JaquinN Od Joenuo)  yunowy 819pI0 N s19pI0 Jjunowy
Jaquinp )dy pieog ajoelQ j0Y, joenuo)d abueyy abueyg FELTITTY,Y Jaquin joafoid Jopuap Jooyosg
|eJ0]  pasiA9y |etoy 10 JequinN reuppo .

907 ¥3AYO FONVHI
91 Jo 9 Iseq 6L0Z/LE/L0 O 610Z/L0/10 weidol Juawesordwy jende)
wolyy abBues sa12A9 jeacadde 1apio abueyd asay]
61/STUE S[ooYydS JNqug 03edny)

1IddV Sd)



19-0424-PR4

*s1ealse u| pieog au) o} pepodel Buiag i pue peacidde usaq ey siapio abueys Guimoyjoy sy L

ZO'EL8'L$- 11€10) 1990ld

*S|00YIS ¢| Paulejuod abexyoed ‘sjooyos
20cL8'4$- PaloalI 1I9UMO  BAY SSOI0E JIjdS ‘Sn(BA J0BJUGD J|BISAC JO %] "puog 424 Buipiaoid Jou 1o} ypaio apiaoid 0) Jojoenuod 6L/8L/L0  6L/SL/LO
g9ceeeee

3p0) uoseay suondudsaq JepiQ IbUEl) sEgddy  9)eq abueyn

%002~ 86'/£8'88$ 208l i 00'159°06% "au) 09 seuop g Aydinpy
aav-1Seye-LL0Z QIV 119MoT LL0Z

|ooyag Asrejuawag ||amo] [|jassny sawepr

82°60¢'1$- 112304 109foud

*Sj00y0s g| paurejuoo abexoed ‘s|coyos

8Z'60V'1 %~ pejosiig JsuMQO  BA)) SSOJ0R JdS ‘aNjeA JOBIU0D ||B18A0 JO 9% puog dd Buipiroid jou Joj 1ipeid apiacid o) Jojoenuo) 6L/81/10 61/SLL0
ceeeeee
BpoH uoseay SUORAN9saq Japip abue|) Jeq ddy Bjeq] ebueyn

%C9L  L¥'¥S0'69$ . L'168'V$ € 00'€91'v9$ "ou| 09 sauop g Aydinyy
: QIv-120¥2-L10T QIV Wiy 1102

jooyog aawiyly) 99Aop

0£°€65'01$ 11e10L J09[0ld

‘uoyjejelsul 11d Jojensie mau ay) Buipadwi aq

0€°€6E'0L$ SUONIPUCY) PaJSA0JSI] O} PaIaA0DSIp sem Jey) Buiseq yojed Buysixa 9y 9)eao|al o} sjeugjew pue Joge| apiaoid o0} J0joesjuod 6L/SZ/L0  6L/FLIL0
coLiSveE
3poy) uoseay SUONANIsaq 1apip 9bueyD gjegddy  FjEQ abuey)
’ %¥LL 08TIEVIVS ogzse'ees S 00°000°LEVS "0u| ‘'UoHINNSU0Y sue JBIAL
dSO-1ZSET-L1L0T 4SS sniquUnL IS L102

sniqng 1S

1aqWNN Od jJoequo)  Junouly S19p10 N s19pI0 junouly
Jaquiny jdy pleog ETEETT) jJ0 9 joeiu0) abueyo abueyn j19E3U09 Jaquin joafoid Jopuap |eoyog

1ejo)  pasiAey 1ej01 JO JaquinN rewiBiIQ

907 43AHO0 FONVHI
91 )0 L un&m 610Z/1€/1L0 93 61L02/1L0/10 Em.ﬁwohm EOEO\VOHQEH —ﬁ—&cO
woly abues sajaka jeaocidde tapio abueyd asayy N

61/ST/E S[0010S dH[qng 03ed1y)

1ddV SdD




19-0424-PR4

“slealse U} preog ayy 0} papodes Guteq eie pue pasosdde useq saey siapio ebueyn Bupmojjoy By

91°116'29% :[e101 198[0d

‘JUBWABNBPUN YIM

L0'€5€'8% SUORIPUOYD PaISA0DSI] 8l 1 DA M8 j[ejsul pue Jooj poompley Bulsixs sAowal 0] s|elajew pue Jogej apiaoid o} Jojoeljuo) 612240 8L/20/L1
. ‘Buip|ing wioly
9. v18'52$ SUOLIPUOY PBIAA0JSI]  Aeme Jejem uielp 0) AemAajle Jo Buiredss pue Buipeibai Joj sjeusiew pue Joge| apiroid 0} JOJDEIUOD 61/82/10 8L/20/L1
‘sutejunoj Bupjupp apinoid pue
£6°609'82$ SUOIIPUOD PBISA0JSIQ  [9A8] J9MO| U0 sulejuno} Bupjuup Joj Bulgwnid mau ||ejsu} 0} sjepsjew pue Joge| apiroid 0} Jojoeluon 611220 81/20/L1
LLLYLSE / 62028VE
8poy) Uoseay SUONdIIoSa(] J8pip abuey) sjle(jddy  sjeq ebueyy
%S0 §1°6L0€El'6% S1°620°66$ 0L 00°000'8€0'6$ ‘00 UoRINIISU0Y J8psli4
40Y-1£252-8107 JOY JoAmes 8102
jooyas Jakmeg Aaup)g

67°9r1'1$- ‘1ej0] J09loid

*S|00Y9S €| pauiejuoo abeyord 's|00yos
6Y'9bL'LS- Po)394IQq SOUMQ DAl SSOI0B JIdS *BNBA JOBNUOD ([BISAO JO %] "PUOE d8d Butpiroid Jou 1o} 1Ipa1d spiaoid 0} 10j0BRU0D 6L/8LILO0  GL/SHILO

eeeeee
apoy) U0seay

suondposaq Jopip abueyy Jlegady  segebusy)

%%’ L~ 15'6v6'C6$ 6 9L 1L$- l 00°960'y6$ "au| 00 sauor g Aydinpy
: aov-181§2-210Z IV saIbbny 110z
jooyas Asejuawajg soiBbny W eypen

¥E'E16'T2$ Hejol 19aloug

“Buipiing Japioq ey
vmmwm.NNw - anss)| amumm 0} OC_—Q_:._D ulew ayj wodj jauuny UCBO._D._O_U_._J 9y} djeqe 0] sjeusjewl pue Jjoqge O_u_>0._n_ 0} Joenuo) 61/2¢/10 6L/IVLILO
99EZLSE / LBYOBYE

3po7) Uoseay SUORANISaQ 49pJO abuey) sjegddy  87e( sbueyn
’ %8Y°L  8¥Lv.L'909'Cl$ 8¥'/20'661% 14 00°02L'L0V'ELS 00 uoionIsuo) ueunapulig

HIW-128YZ-8L0T HOW tawed 8102
[ooyas Jawjed | uyop

JagquinN Od joenuo)  junouly sI19pi0 R s13p10 junowy
Jaquiny jdy pieog a|oelQ 0% JoEIUOD abueyy abuey) Joenuo) Jaquinp jaafoly Jopuap Jooyos
1ejJol  pasiaey 1ei0 . jo.JaquinN {euBo

§ 90T J3AH0 FONVHI
ILJO § sed wouy abuel Mwﬂwkwm\uﬂuo._o“_awv.wouhw\wm:a;u asay Eﬁumo.mm uﬂoaoxroﬁuaﬁ Eﬁ&mU

61/ST/t S[00YS dNqng 03edny)

1ddyv SdJ




19-0424-PR4

‘sIealle u) pyeog eyj 0} peyodel Bulaq s1e pue pasosdde useq aaey siepio efiueyo Bumojjo; syj.

78'80¥$- :1ejol Jo9foid

00'096'21$- SUO|IPUOY) P3IAA0ISI *199foud 8y} Jo 9sinoo ay) Buunp pasnbail jou yiom Buidid wloys 10} Jipalo spiacid o} J0)oeNUOD - 8L/20/10 eL/8LIZ)L
80'v62'9% YOV — UoissiuQ ‘gjedesed iw: ayj je sjujof uojsuedxs Aiuosew ppe o} sjeuajew pue 10qej apiaoid 0} Jojoenuo) 6L/¥0/L0 81/8L/Z)

"oljje ay) Uy 9oeds pajjulj 0} NP JOPLLIOD

80°/62'6$ SUOJJIPUOY PBISA0DSI] Pue swoolssed yBnolyy pasy 901AI9S 1SEOWWIOY JN0I-91 0] S|elLsjew pue Joge| apiaold 0} 10joe)uoD 8LIZZIL0  8L/8LI2)
19€21GE / 8.8189¢€
3p07) uosesy SuoRdiSsag 19pI0 ebueyn segddy  3eq spbueyn

%E€Y'0- GZ'996'868'L$ GLEE0TL S 8 00°000°116'}$ J0SSY B USS|AIN ‘N'S ‘usyased ‘H'4
d0U-19€62-810C JOY HeuaT g0z

Jajuag payio) jeuoiBay peua pay

0.°868'z$- ‘130, Joaloid

*S|00Yds ¢} pauejuoo afiexoed ‘s|00yos

0/°869'2%- pajoaiq JSUMO DAY SS040€ J|dS ‘SnjeA 19BIJUOD [[BIBA0 JO %] "puog d'9d Buipircid jou 1o} Jipaio apiaoid o) Jojoeluo) 6L/81/10  6L/SL/L0
PEEETCE :
3po7H uosesy SUORdRosaq 19pI0 abueyy slegady  3jeg abueyy

%02} 19'GE0°CVL$ 18°069°L$ 4 oo'sve'ovi$ *ouj 09 sauop g Aydinpy
: : adv-10162-L10Z QIV i dllese L10T

ysufeyy abenBuen ajege

81°8€0°G$ ‘L3101 190foud

jiemapls wolj uopenyuy Jsjem dojs

81'8€0'S$ SUOIIPUOD) PRIBA0OSI] O} Jem 1SBa JOMO| Je BUO}S JOMO| }Neo pue ‘ino.b ‘puub o) sjeusiew pue Joge) apiaocid o} J0joeiuo) 6LISZILO  6L/22/L0
£99609¢€
3poy uoseay SUORdNoSaq 19pI0 SPUBD) © Begddy  Sjegebueyn

%8ET 81°60.'0v6% 81°¢86°42$ 4 00'92.'ve6$ "ou] 09 sauor g Aydinpy
J0Y-15252-810C JOYU I PieM 8102

jooyas Alejuawis|g pIep sawep

1aquinN Od joenuo)  junowy S19p10 R s13p10 junowy
JaquinN 1dy preogt ETELTT) J0 9%  JPRIJUOD abueyn ebueyy 1oRHUOY Jaquinp joafoid Jopuap Jooyag
|ejol  pasiney. |eyop 40 JaquIinN reubuo

} 90717 43AH0 IONVHI
91 10 6 sed woJ) abues Mw“ﬂwmwﬁowhawv.wuﬂhu\wm:mso asay | E\mumoHnH JuseA0IduI] Eﬁ&mU

61/ST/E S[00YaS d1[qng 03edn|)

11ddv Sd)




19-0424-PR4

‘sJpale U] pieog ey} o} papodss Huleq e pue pasoidde uaaq aary stapio ebueyd Butmoloy syj

00°2£9°81$ ‘1230 ya3foad

002£9'81L$
06.8.v€

‘w9)sAs
Buyoou Aterodwsy yojed pue ajed j99)s paziueaieB pue Bupjoolq poom [felsul ‘weysAs Buyoos Bunsixs
SUONIPUOY PISADJSI]  %OBG-IND 0} JOJOBAUOY [BIBUSD “}OIP JOOI [EJSW UOKISUEL] O} S|ELISJEW PpUE J0gE| 9piAold 0 J0)oenuo)

3poy uosesy
%YS'€  0091€'06.°G1$

SUOdosaq JapliQ ebuey)

00'885°0v5$ 61 00'82L'6¥C'S1$

6L/2Z/10  8L/92/LL

sEQddy  s1eq obuey)

*3U] ‘UOPINIISUCY BuET IR

40Y-1219b-810Z 40Y 3ed 9pAH 8102

18°026'6.$ 1230 39901

18'026'6.$
8¥TY0Se

00°20%°1$ :1®30) Joalorg

139nbay |ooysg *gINPaYdSs UOJONIISUOD S)eIaje00e O} S[eUsiew pPueE Joge| apiroid 0} JojoesueD

3po) uosesy
%8Sy 08'280'€8E'CS

SUORAPoSaQ 19pJ0 abuey)

09'282'v01$ € 00'008'8.2'2$

Awapedy 1331e) yied opAH

6L/vLILO  8L/YT/OL

sEqddy  81eq ebueyd

*09) UOHONIISUOY) J9|P3li4

dV-LE09¥-L10T dvN uaspunwy /102

“[EUOOUN}-UOU

1o0yog yBiH uaspunwy preoy

00°20%'L$ SUOIIPUOD PRIBA0ISI]  Siam Jey) saunixyy BunyB jo] Buppred Bunsixe 831y} soejdal o) Sjel9)ew pue Joqe| Spiaoid o) J0j0elju0) 61/ZZ/L0  6L/9L/10
£11282¢
3pop uoseay SuoRdPosa(] JepiO ebueyD sleqddy  §jeQq sbueyi)
: %¥0’l 88'¢ES'T62'9$ 88°2ES'V9% Ll 00°000'822'9$ 30ssY g Uas{alN "N'S ‘usyosed "H'd
YOW-150L¥-2102 WOW SH 31e|D 2102
jooyos yBjH yaubep daigd ojwapesy yiejo ajBY2)N
1agquinN Od jJoenuo) junowry s19pI0 N s13pI0 junowy
Jaquiny 3dy pieog ajoesQ 0 joenuod abueyn obueys joenuo) J1aquinN 393foid Jopuap jooyos

91 Jo ] 98¢
61/ST/E

Jo sBquinN jewiBpQ

9071 ¥3qH0 IINVHI

6L0Z/1€/10 0} 6L0Z/10/10
woyy aBues $31949 jeAcidde 1apio aBueyo asay],

1nadv

jejo)  pasiAsy

weido1d JuswaAolduy [epde)
S[00YOS d[qug 03831y

SdD



19-0424-PR4

‘s1ealle u| preog ay) o} papodal Bujeq exe pue paroidde usaq aney siepio ebueys Bumo)oy sy

00°€L5'9% :1e10] 1939foud

00°€25'9%
60G¢YySe

00°181°26$ €301 393foud

HOV — uoissiwg *§J9S)00] WOOISSBD 10} SI8PUIIAD [|EISU O} S{ELajew pue Joge} spircid 0} J0joenuo) 6L/122/L0  BLIVLILO

3po)) U0SEdY suoRdnosaq Japip abueyy sjegady  Jjeq abuey)
%0€'Z 00°0v5°26C$ 00€15'9% ! 00°.96'G8Z$ "auf "*09 souop g Aydinpy
HOQ-LYE9P-8102 ¥OA PreqqnH 8102

. 10049§ YBiH preqgny s uopno

00°'191'6L$

00020'81$
LE€91G¢E

0Z'1L8'1$ fiejo) 19eloug

"yjesusq S|I0s 8y} 9zijiGe;s 0} Yjeaulapun olqe} ajxsjoab

SUOHIPUOD Pa1aA0ISI(] UM 8U0)S pajoediuod Yum pajiipoeq pue Inosepun o} s|eusjew pue joge| spiroid 0} J0j0BIU0D 6L/92/L0  BL/LLILO
"ploy 4N}
jsenboy |00Y2S  9IOYIUAS 9y} JO BUOZ pus yoes je Bulays] j0oyds {|ejsul 0} sjeusjeuwl pue 1oqej spiaoid o} Jojoeiuo) 6L/22/\0  61/20/10

3po) uoseay

sEqddy  9jeq ebueu)

%LEV  00'%L1'659°2$ 00VIE'LLLS € 00°008'2¥5°2$ - "0D) UoHONIISU0Y) J9psiig
dvN-L1€9%-8102 dvn Wel 8L0T

. [0049S UBIH el PIEMOH WA

0z'Li81$ YOV — uoissiwgo ‘paoe|dal aq 0} pajiejap Jou swosuel) Joop omj 9oejdal 0} Sjeusiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0j9eNU0D 61/20/10 8L/22/2)
81.0ls¢€
9p0) UI0SESY suonduosaq 18plQ abuey) gjeq ddy 3jeQ abuey)
’ %66'C  19°€02°€05$ L9°E09'VL$ g 00°009°88V$ "au| ““0Q sauor g Aydiniy
¥IIFL9Z9-81.0Z ¥ sdijid 8102

10028 yB|H Awapeosy sdiijjud [lepusm

JaquinN Od PENUOD  JUnowy s18pI0 R s1apI0 junowy
laquinp 3dy pieog 9ol Jo % joBIJUOD ebueyn ebueys joeuUO) Jaquinp jo8foid 10puap jooyag

Jejoy  pasiasy jelo04 JO JaquINN 1euBQ

97 Jo I Js8ed
61/STUE

90T JIAUO IONVYHI

6102/1€/10 01 610Z/10/10
woyj aBues sajaha jeaosdde sapio abueys asayl

weidoid juswasoxduwy [ende)
s[ooydS Aqng odeony)

TIddV SdD



19-0424-PR4

*slealle U] preog sy} 0} papoda) Buiag aie pue peaoidde usaq saey siepio efiueyo Bumorjo syj.

08°8v9°91$ ;12301 399lo1d

09'8v9'91$ Jsenbay jooyos "SPEOQ SJIUM [EUOIIPPE ||EJSU O] S[EYS}EW pue Joge] BpIA0Id O} JOJOBRUOD 6L/20/L0  BL/BLIZL
vYZP0SEe _
3po)) uoseay SUORAN0Sa( JopIO sbueyy ajeqg ddy a1eq abueyn

%92'9 $B8'LE6'868'CS ¥8°295'622$ 0e 00'¥9¢£'699'€$ U] ‘510192.HU0D IS "Y'
diS-190.V-8L0T dIS Uuas 8102

. [ooyag yhiH uuag sejoysIN

$T°68£°T$ ‘[230] 199foid

¥2'68€'2$ SUOIPUOY) PaIBA0DSI “Jauies}s sse|Biaqy epiroid o} sjelejew pue Jo0qe| apirold 0} Jojoenu0) 61/20/L0  81/40/2)
08€G1SE
8p07) UGSESY SUONAIIS3(] J9pI0 BbuE D) glegddy  sjeq sbuey)

%6Z'9  86'915'9vES 86'915'0¢$ 9 00'000'92€$ aInMusA yiwspueg

JOU-L1S91-L102 40OY wojqpult L3102
jooyoas yhHiH Awapesy 93uajog pue yjey Wo[gpul

92'989'0L$ :|e10] 198f0id

‘Jusudinba {eojuByOBW WOJj Hes| 0)
29°1¥9'2$ SUOIIPUOD PBISACDSIT  BNP J3|IYD YHOU Jeau suriquiswi jool pabewep aoejda) o) S|euejeuw pue Joge) jje 8piaoid 0} 10j0e)u0D) 6L/90/L0 8L/Le/ZL

*WIO0J UB) 8Y) Ul PAIIACISIP

yOPrL LS SUON}IPUOD PBIA0DSIQ seale juled paseq-pes) jured pue swid pue sjeqe o) sjeusjew pue Joge| apiAoid 0} JOJoRNUoT) 6L/201L0 8Ll
9y2662E ~
3po uosesy SuoldpIsa( J9pI0 BbuByD slegaddy  8jeq abuey)

%9%'0L  89°L20'99V'6$ 89'120'968% 44 00°000'025°8% Auedwog uogonnsuo) Aig-v
40U-1159¥-2102 40Oy wojqpuli L10Z

190Yyos yHiH Awapesy 95ua|og pue Yew wojqpu

J9qUINN Od JPENUCD  JUNOWY s18pI0 N s19p10 junowry
JaquinN jdy pieog ajoe1Q 0% JoejUO) abueyn abueyn FLLTHITY Jaquinp 393foid Jopuap jooyasg
|eyo  pesiaay eyo) 40 JaquinN rewiBQ

D07 43AHO0 FONVHI

91 Jo 7 9sed 6102/LE/L0 O} 610Z/L0/LO wiergord juswaoxduy jende)
wouy abuea $3j2A [eaosdde 1apio abueyo asay) :

61/sT/t S[00YdS Afqng 03eary)

TI4dV Sd)




19-0424-PR4

“sipalle uj preog sy} 0) papodal Bujeg aie pue paacidde uesq eary siepio sbueyd Bumoo) ey

02'519'0§- jej0} 309f0.d

‘Bunos adid seb |einjeu
ON,m_‘w_Ow.. N pajoaa1qg JsumQ P3LUSA P8l Jad Sanjen mc_u:_um‘_ aJnssaid juepunpal aAl m:___m«mc_ JOu 10} ip8ID m_u_>o._Q 0} lojoedjuo) 61/20/1L0 sL/icLich

9€G515¢

Bpor uoseay SUORANDsag 19pi0 ebueys gegddy  5j8g sbueyn

%eZt 08°/¢8'8ied 09'/z8'c$ 4 00°000°61€$ : *0u) 9149913 Aseuno)
d3N-12015-810Z 3N ueliey 80T

- fooyag yBiH Awapesy Ajunwwo) ueleH | uyor

19°592'0Z$ t|ejol 199foid

19°692'02% 189nhay j00Yog ‘g JSNBYXa JUO pue sI9)esy Jiun paay seb noj ysiumny o} sjeusjew pue Joge| spiacid o) J0j0eIju0) 6L/LIL0  6L/0L/L0
899€8¢CE
3po7) uoseay SUoRANasa( JBpI0 abueyn slegddy  9jeg sbueyn

%6.'GZ 19°68€°918°L$ 19'68€'2/6$ € 00'000'v¥1'L$ 071 ‘uonannsuog eey
11S-1602-910Z LIS leanynouBy obesiyd 910z

$89U819§ jesnnouby Jog jooyos yBiy obealyd

1BquInN Od JPenuo)  Junowy s19p1Q NI 819pI10 Junowy :
Jaqunp 3dy pieog ajoeIQ jo 9, JoeRUOY abuey) abueys joenuO) JaquinN 303foud Jopusp {ooysg
|e30y  pasijaay felo1 40 JaquInN jeulpuo

) 907 ¥3AAUO FONVHI
9130 €T 958d wouy sbuel Mwwnmwm\mﬁuoﬂnw_‘.wow—“ww\wmzm;u asay] Emumo.ﬁm aﬁoao>o.~QEH RtgﬁU

61/5T/t S[00YS dqnd 03ed1Y)

11ddv Sd)




19-0424-PR4

£1°182°801$ :[ejoL Joofosgd

‘sieaise Uy preog sy o} pepodel Bugaq exe pue peaoidde useq srey sispio efueyd Buimolo) oy |,

98'922'81%- 1IpalQ sauemolly ‘adoos eseq ajejdwod 0) pauinbas jou siedas ¥o8p joou 10} ¥palo apiaocid 0} Jojoenuo) 61/20/10 g1/8L/60

S1°259% pejasnQ eumo *swooi J09as Je se|i pue pub Buiiss sedas 0} sjeusjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0jOBRHUOD 61/22/L0 6L/ZLN0
‘W9lsAs g MBU Y] uo |BUO[jJUN) 8g 0] JIun uosdsqg wnuojejeu ay}

9. v0v'EL$ pejoauiq JIsumQ  J10j 19pJo Ul Buiim pue Buiwweiboud ‘pied jouod |jejsul 0) s|eusjew pue Jjoge; opiaoad 0} Jojoenuc) 61/52/10 BL/CL/L0
‘wiaysAs Bugool yojed pue Buuim pue Jnpuod

9/'009'92% SUOIIPUOY PaIBA0ISIq PaisA00sIp JJN0I-91 ‘BUpyOSp JOOI 9)9I10U0I SAOWISI O} S|ELSJEW pUB Joqe| spiroid O} J0j3elu0) 6L/22/L0 61/91/10
‘uoijesado jood

18°S5¥1°2$ pajosug sumQ  Jadosd Jof Jun uonasq sy Joy yoyms amssaid ay) aoejdal o} s|elejew pue 10qe] spiacid 0} Jojoenuo) 61/52Z/10 6L/ZL1L0

00'Z6£'E$ pajoalg JaumQ ‘Buidid aBeuiesp pue Jau) jood aoejdas 0} sjelIa)eiu pue Joge| apirold o} Jojoriuo) 6L/22/10 6L/9L/10
"JUBJNSUOD pue Jainjoejnuew Buyoos jo uoydanp Jad sjelisqns

9,€12'91$ SUOHIPUC) PAIRA0ISIQ s|qejdasoe pue jjeydse oy Yim SUOHIS|SP JOOI |jjjul O) S|ELTIEW pue Joge| 9pIAod 0} J0joenu0) 61/¢c/L0 64/91L/10
*J001 3} 0} dn isioy 0} pasinbas

10'982'vv$ 1s9nbay jooyos SEM 3UBID B Hyue) Buipjoy mau e ||Bjsul pue ysiuing 0} S|eusjew pue 10qe| spiaosd o} Jojoenuo)) 6LITLILD sLvLILL

06°192'2$ SUO}IPUOY PAIDA0ISIQ *sBuiniy pue adid ujesp 1098)8s adeydal 0} sjelsjew pue Joqe| apiacid 0} J0)B.UCD 6L/22/L0 BLIZLILO
‘Sjuawnoop 9doas u| N0 pajjes se sisjeay

09'€G6'9% SUOIIPUOY PBIBA0SIC 130 JO N3Y| U} SI9}EBY PIAJUNOW [jEM MBU ||E]SU| 0 S|BLS)BW pUE Joge| apjaold o} Jojoenuo) 61/52/10 6L/2110

0£'9¢T'1$ SUONIPUOY PaivA0dsIq . "$xes} Jool sjefisenul 0} s|eusjew pue J0qe| spiroid 0} J0JOBIHUOD 6Lice/ 8 61/2L/10

8¢'812'GH SUOIIPUOY PBISA0ISIQ asnoyjuad je sjuaa joos pafewep aoejdai 0) sjeusiew pue joqe| apiroid o} Jojoeiuo) 61/GZ/10 6L/IZLIL0

0S°2€9'v$ pajaauq JBumQ “Jo0); wAB urew Jedas o} sjelsjew pue Joqe| epiaoid 0} J0)oeuoD) 61/22/10 6L/IZLIL0
9€2662¢ i

5p07) UOSETY SUoNdIoSaq 19pio ebueyn seq ddy 8jeQq obueq)
: %EL'E  €9LY9'9ZL'GLS £9'199'eyS$ 14 00'000'€85'v1$ 20SSY ' USS|3IN ‘N'S ‘usydsed H'd
diS-10LES-L10C dIS 2N L1102
jooyas YBiH uejjodosjay 9junD eYSMopops ale
JBqunN Od joejuUo) Junowry s19pI0 N S19pI0 junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pseog ajoeIQ jJ0% joenuon abueyn abueyp joRRUOD saquinp joaford JOpusp |ooyas
1eJ0).  Pas|Asy 1ejo) JO JaquinN reuiBl0

91 Jo p1 a5ed
61/ST/E

907 H3AHO FONVHI

6102/L£/10 01 6102/10/L0
woyy sbues sajalo |eaosdde aapio abueys asayy

1IddV

wieidoid yuswasoidwy] epde)

S[00Y2S JNqng 08edy )

Sd)



19-0424-PR4

00°£29°0£5$ ‘1ej0l J09foid.

00'1S2'6v$

00'cer'ers

00'v25'2€$

00222'11$

005€9'2$

00°6¥L292%

00960'L1$

00°'LL6'ELS

00'6.¥'08$

00'L09°C4$

00°€29'c$
12909b€

Q9ouBWICMOD YAV
pajoanQ JsumQ
1senbay j00ysg

1senbay jooyssg

SUOIIPUCY PBIBACDSIQ

SUORIPUOY) PBIBACISIG

SUOPIPUOYD) PBIBACISI(
SUOIHPUOD PBIOA0DSI]
SUOIIIPUOD) PBIBACTSI(]

YOV — UoISSIWO

SUOIIPUOD P3IBA0TSI(]

‘BP0 UOSESY

-s1e8e Ul preoq ay) o} payode) Bulag ele pue peacidde usaq eaey siepio sbueyo Bumoiio) sy

- ‘Juswialinbal Yy Jad siojelado Joop [jejsul 0} sjelsjew pue Joqe| apiaoid 0} JojoRiUCD

‘gjuswannbal yay iinpe o} papesBdn 8q 0} SWOO! 19§10} J09}aS pue J3AIp pue JaYSeM JUJI9Je MauU pue
Jojes8do Joop YV Pue JUIS puBy mau e JO UOHE([elSul ‘1awIem Poo) pue ainjonssesul sul Buines ay)
JO UoyE20|9s 8pPNJAUI YIUM sapelbidn jeuoippe spirold o} siepsiew pue Joqe| spirold o} 10)0BIU0)

*gaoueijua Aemaalp 1o] Bunyied 1o} so)jeb jiejsul 0} sjelisjew pue Joqe| apiaoid o) Jojoenued)

*SLUOOI 19}10} XBS|UN PUE JE)S J0919S Je Jojeaipui paIdnado yym s}as20|
UIN) quiny) Yiim 19S$390| SSILIoW WO J8|10}) 99ejdal 0} S[elIsjew pue Joqe| apiroid o) Jojoeijuo)

*19]j01u03 uey Bupsixs Buluooun-uou e soejds) o) sjeusjew pue Jogej apiaoid o} 10joeUo)

‘SOUl JOMes PajosuUoI-uou

pue pabewep ae|da) pue aAOWS. ‘OJeARIXS O) S|ENS)EW pue Joge| apinoid 0} 10)0enUOD

‘pienB MOPUIM MBU E [|ejSU} pue Mopuim uayoiq e aoejdal 0} sjetsjew pue 1oqe| mn_>oa 0} Jojoesjuc)
‘suopeoo] [eoidA} uey) Jaybiy sem weaq j99)s aIdYM SUOHEIO0] MOPUIM J9|8S Je Jeq uojeulunls)

pue Bujysey 'AIUoSEW JO SISIN0D [EUOIIPPE OM] PPE 0) Slelsjew pue Joqej apiaoid 0] Jojoenuo)
‘walsAs

Sy pajeiBojur ue 10} sjusuodwuod |euoyippe |iejsul O} Sjelajewl pue Joge| apiAold 0} J0Joeue)

“SwW001 Jaj10} uapebiapupy
10} sBuimeip |eouya)e uj jou Alddns Jamod jjejsul o} sjeusjew pue Joge| epiaoid o} JOj9BNUOD

*|lEm paysIowap ul JINPUOD [EJ1II9[S [EUOHIPPE |fElsut O] Sjeuajew pue Jogej apiacid 0} Jojoenuo)

SUoNduasaq Jepio ebuey)

BLVLILO  BL/OLIBO
6L/20/L0  81/6Z/0L
BLIVLILO  8L/BT/LL
BLIVLILO  6L/6O/LO
B8L/ZO/L0  81/82IZL
BLITZIL0  BLVLIEL
BLIVIAD  BLISZIZL
6L/ZO/L0  8L/OEILO
BLIVONL0  BLIVLIZL
6L/20/L0  8L/90/LL
BLIZOILO  BLILLIZL
SEgady  9jeq obuey)

%6E'8L  00'1L09'GLE'LLS - 00'69€'2GL1$ 19 00'212'855'6$ *00) uopoNNsSUoY Jjog 8bi039 a8y
UIW-1Z¥99-2102 UOW uebpsey L0z
jooyog Japeys asnoyybi ajjiaazuosg
€1'182'801% :leye] 399foid
13quinN Od JoRIUED  JUnNOwy s18p1Q N slapiQ junowy
J2quiny 1dy pieog 9joeIQ J0 9% joBJUOD abueysn abueyo joeHUOD Jaquinp 3o3foid 10pUdA jooyosg
’ |ejJo]  Pas|Aey jejoy Jo JaquinN reuBlo

91 Jo SY Ised
61/57/¢

90T ¥3AHO FONVHI

6102/1€/10 9} 610T/10/1L0
woJ} abuel sajoAa [eaoidde sapio abueys asayy

11ddv

weidold juowasorduy [ejde)

s[ooyas Aqng cwﬂomﬂo

SdJ



19-0424-PR4

‘ssealre U pieog ay) o) peprodal fujeq ere pue pencidde uesq eaey s1eplo efiueyd Bumolos oy

82'205'L€2'1$ POMad Sy} Jo} s1apiQ abuey) |ejoL

62 1r9'S1$ :|ejol 399foid

62'1v9'S1$ SUOHIPUOY PaISN0OSIQ “IPIJEq PUE 1JO-|N.y ‘UCIIEABOXS I0S [EUCIPPE 10} S|ELelewW Pue Joge] Spinoid 0 Jojoesuo) BLVLILO  8L/8L/60
90969¢€
3poy uoseay sleqddy  5jeQ ebuey)
%126 91°02L'2LE'CH 91°2£2°102$ 0z 00'88Y'121'T$ sojel00ssy 3 9jqeley
4VN-0L089-910Z JVN WNIPE)S |eSI949T 9107

wnypejg [|es19403

SU0IdI1353(] 19pI0 ebuey)

J3qUINN Od JoeluUeg  jJunowy $J3p10 N s18pI0 Junowy
1aquiny 3dy pareog ajoeIQ J0Y JoRlUOY abueyn ) abueyy Joenuo) 1aqwin y93foid FLIITEYY |looysg
jejo)  pasjasy i B0 10 18qUINN reuibyi0

i 907 J3AHO0 IAONVHI
9130 91 ased wouy abues www..mwn_u%ownwe‘woﬂ.__‘uﬁm:m:o asayy, Wie15014 JuowoAoIduw] rende)y

61/ST/E S[00Y2S dHqng odeary)

1iddy Sd)




